

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 20-35752

GLORIA JOHNSON; JOHN LOGAN, individuals,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL
The Honorable Mark D. Clarke

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JENNIFER BACON HENNING, SBN 193915
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae
California State Association of Counties and
League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.	1
III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT	2
IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE.....	2
VI. INTRODUCTION	2
VII. ARGUMENT	4
A. Rehearing en banc is appropriate to consider class certification in the context of the type of Eighth Amendment Claims asserted here	4
B. Local governments in California are tackling the homelessness crises through use of creative and proactive approaches, and enforcement of anti-camping ordinances is just one tool among many used to protect the health and welfare of the community, including the unhoused population	10
VII. CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 860 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994)	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 7
<i>Kamar v. Radio Shack Corp.</i> , 375 F.App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>Melgar v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> , 681 F.App'x 605 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).	10
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	5
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).	8
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §11386a.....	6
42. U.S.C. § 11381.....	6
Cal Stats. 2019 Ch. 159	15
Cal. 2022 Stats Ch. 319	12
Cal. Gov. Code, § 65660.....	16

Other Authorities

California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency, California Interagency Council on Homelessness, FY 22-23 Budget Summary (Sept. 1, 2022) p. 1, https://bcsh.ca.gov/calich/meetings/materials/	12
California Dept. of Finance, California State Budget Summary FY 22-23 (June 27, 2022) pp. 89-92, https://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2022-23/pdf/Enacted/BudgetSummary/HousingandHomelessness.pdf	13
City of Fremont, <i>Fremont Housing Navigation Center Annual Report</i> (Oct. 2020 – Oct. 2021) https://www.fremont.gov/home	16

City of Manteca, Office of the City Manager, Homelessness, Homeless Navigation Center <https://www.ci.manteca.ca.us/Administration>..... 16

City of Woodland, Homeless Coordination: Permanent Supportive Housing, <https://www.cityofwoodland.org/1045/Permanent-Supportive-Housing> . 14

Gabriel Porras, *Construction Starts on Stockton’s First Navigation Center, Low-Barrier Shelter* (ABC10 June 24, 2022), <https://www.abc10.com/article/news/local/stockton/construction-starts-low-barrier-shelter/103-6197fef5-1aa9-479a-838a-abfb9ce8d347>..... 16

Giacomo Luca, *Temporary 60-Tent 'Safe Ground' Site Opens for Homeless in Miller Park* (ABC10 Feb. 7, 2022) <https://www.abc10.com>..... 18

Los Angeles County Homeless Initiative, What We Do: Permanent Housing, <https://homeless.lacounty.gov/permanent-housing/>..... 14

Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority, LAHSA-Administered Safe Parking Sites in Los Angeles (May 25, 2022) <https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=592-safe-parking>..... 17

Regional Impact Council, *Regional Action Plan: A Call to Action From the Regional Impact Council* (Feb. 2021) pp.9-10, <http://www.allhomeca.org/wp-content/themes/allhome/library/images/plan> 15

State of California Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency, *Putting the Funding Pieces Together: Guide to Strategic Uses of New and Recent State and Federal Funds to Prevent and End Homelessness* (Sept. 12, 2021) p. 5, <https://bcsh.ca.gov/calich/documents/> 11

Susan Carpenter, *FAA Grants LAX Permission for Homeless Safe Parking Program* (Spectrum News 1 Feb. 16, 2022) <https://spectrumnews1.com/ca> 17
